No. 537, S.]

## [Published May 15, 1917. CHAPTER 208

AN ACT validating joint contracts by counties and towns, villages or cities, approved by the state highway commission, for improvement of streets or highways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Contracts heretofore entered into by any county and any town, village or city, jointly, for the improvement of any highway or street, and which contracts have been approved by the Wisconsin state highway commission, are hereby validated. Provided, however, that this section shall not authorize the state or any county to provide funds other than those now available for the improvement of any street or highway.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1917.

No. 83, S.]

[Published May 15, 1917. CHAPTER 209

AN ACT to amend subdivision (6) of section 2982 of the statutes, relating to property exempt from execution.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (6) of section 2982 of the statutes, is amended to read: Section 2982. (6) Two cows, ten swine, one yoke of oxen and one horse or mule, or in lieu of one yoke of oxen and a horse or mule, two horses or two mules, or any automobile used or kept for the purpose of carrying on the debtor's trade or business, not exceeding four hundred dollars in value, 'ten sheep, and the wool from the same, either in the raw material or manufactured into yarn or cloth; the necessary food for all the stock mentioned in this section for one year's support, either provided or growing, or both, as the debtor may choose; also one wagon, cart or dray, one sleigh, one plow, one drag and other farming utensils, including tackle for teams, not exceeding two hundred dollars in value.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1917.

374